RESOLUTION NO. 2022-271

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE FINANCE DIRECTOR TO SELL OR OTHERWISE DISPOSE OF SURPLUS CITY PROPERTY IN THE FORM OF UNMANNED AERIAL SYSTEMS

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove (City) purchased Unmanned Aerial Systems (UAS) to be utilized by the Elk Grove Police Department in the normal course of duties; and

WHEREAS, staff has designated 11 UAS as surplus as they have reached the end of their service life based on years in service, and the availably of new and enhanced technology and software; and

WHEREAS, Elk Grove Municipal Code Chapter 3.42 specifies the terms and conditions for the disposition of surplus City property; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove desires to surplus 11 UAS, and sell at fair market value or otherwise dispose of the assets.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the Finance Director to exercise the sale or disposal of surplus City property in the form of 11 UAS, as shown in Exhibit A to this resolution, incorporated herein by reference, through sale to other law enforcement agencies or suppliers, reuse by the City, or designated as unsalvageable, based on the needs of the City; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that proceeds from any sale or disposal of the surplus law enforcement UAS shall be deposited into the Police Department's Federal Assets fund.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 26th day of October 2022

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK

JÓNATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

Exhibit A

MODEL	SERIAL NUMBER	FUND	REASON FOR DISPOSAL
MAVIC AIR 2	OK1UF6600F00SL	FED FUND 275 2018-	Lack of capabilities
		2019 19002614	
MAVIC AIR 3	OK1UF6600F00Y0	FED FUND 275 2018-	Lack of capabilities
		2019 19002614	
MAVIC AIR 4	OK1UF6600F00N0	FED FUND 275 2018-	Lack of capabilities
		2019 19002614	
MAVIC 2 ENTERPRISE	2763G8B001V113	FED FUND 275 2018-	Lack of capabilities
ZOOM 11		2019 19002614	
MAVIC 2 ENTERPRISE	276DFAJ001L96J	FED FUND 275 2018-	Lack of capabilities
ZOOM 12		2019 19002614	
MAVIC 2 ENTERPRISE	276DFAK001Z9FP	FED FUND 275 2018-	Lack of capabilities
ZOOM 13		2019 19002614	
MAVIC 2 ENTERPRISE	2983H83001V010	FED FUND 275 2018-	Lack of capabilities
ZOOM DUAL 21		2019 19002614	
MAVIC 2 ENTERPRISE	298DG5Q001DDUC	FED FUND 275 2018-	Lack of capabilities
ZOOM DUAL 22		2019 19002614	
MAVIC 2 ENTERPRISE	298DG4H001641N	FED FUND 275 2018-	Lack of capabilities
ZOOM DUAL 23		2019 19002614	
MAVIC 210 V2 M31	17TDG7XO13B07C	FED FUND 275 2019-	Lack of capabilities &
		2020 20001546	software no longer
			supported
MAVIC 210 V2 M32	17TDG7P0135234	FED FUND 275 2019-	Lack of capabilities &
		2020 20001546	software no longer
			supported

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2022-271

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on October 26, 2022 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Suen, Hume, Spease, Nguyen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California